
AGENDA
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Graham Packham (Chairman)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Munsur Ali
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Deputy David Bradshaw
Tijs Broeke
Thomas Clementi
Mary Durcan
Anne Fairweather
Tracey Graham
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)

Ann Holmes
Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Alastair King
Vivienne Littlechild
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
John Petrie
Judith Pleasance
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jeremy Simons
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Chloe Rew
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
To receive the draft public minutes of the last meeting of Benefices Sub-Committee 
on 5 June 2019.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

5. BREXIT UPDATE
The Cultural & Visitor Development Director to be heard.

For Information

6. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE 
AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 24)

7. DRAWDOWN OF CHARITIES POOL UNITS - GUILDHALL LIBRARY CENTENARY 
FUND
Joint report of the Chamberlain and Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major 
Projects.

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 26)

8. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2018/19
Joint report of the Chamberlain, Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects, 
Director of Open Spaces, and Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 34)



3

9. KEATS HOUSE (CHARITY REGISTRATION NO. 1053381) REQUEST TO SPEND 
FROM CHARITABLE RESERVES FOR 2019 - 2021
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 40)

10. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 YEAR END - KEATS HOUSE 
PERFORMANCE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 48)

11. BARBICAN LIBRARY COMMUNITY SPACE
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 52)

12. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES: END OF YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 
UPDATE 2018-19
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 58)

13. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive.
N.B. – to be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at Item 20.

For Information
(Pages 59 - 60)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
17-20 3

For Decision



17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 61 - 62)

18. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING
To receive the draft non-public minutes of the last meeting of the Benefices Sub-
Committee on 5 June 2019.

For Information
(Pages 63 - 66)

19. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT FULL YEAR 2018/19 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT APRIL 2018 TO MARCH 2019
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 67 - 84)

20. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
To be read in conjunction with the report at Item 13.

For Information
(Pages 85 - 86)

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Monday, 13 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 13 May 2019 at 

11.30 am

Present

Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)
Munsur Ali
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Ann Holmes

Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman (in the Chair until item 4)
John Petrie
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jeremy Simons
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director
Nick Bodger - Town Clerk's Department
Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department
Jack Joslin - Town Clerk's Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department
Geoff Pick - Town Clerk's Department
Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department
Carol Boswarthack - Community & Children's Services
Xenia Koumi - Community & Children's Services
Marcus Roberts - Community & Children's Services
Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces
Martin Falder - Open Spaces
Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces

1. APOLOGIES 
It was proposed by Deputy David Bradshaw, seconded by Jeremy Simons, that 
Barbara Newman take the Chair.

Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke, Thomas Clementi, Anne 
Fairweather, Caroline Haines, Graeme Harrower, Chief Commoner Tom 
Hoffman, Alderman Robert Howard, Alderman Alastair King, Andrew Mayer 
and Judith Pleasance.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Jeremy Simons declared an interest as City Governo
[...]
 the monitoring and evaluation of the CGP and an outline 
of the deadlines for 2019/20.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

17. DRAGON CAFE IN THE CITY - FUTURE FUNDING 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to future funding for the Dragon Café in the City which offers support to 
City residents and workers for their mental and physical wellbeing.

RESOLVED, that –

Members: 
1. Note the report
2. Support efforts to promote Dragon Café in the City to those living 

and/or working in the Square Mile.

18. BARBICAN LIBRARY UPDATE 
Members received an oral update of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services relative to the City’s libraries. The following was reported:

1. the Barbican Library was securing a new e-book provider;
2. the Barbican Library identified the need for a community space for 

events and meetings. A scoping exercise had taken place, but the 
project was put on hold.

3. City Read – an initiative which encouraged London residents to read 
the same book throughout May, and held events in relation to the 
book. 

RESOLVED, that – the update be received and its contents noted.

19. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN - REQUEST FOR DECISION TAKEN UNDER 
URGENCY 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to a 
decision taken under urgency since the Committee’s last meeting. The matter 
pertained to the final approval of the City of London Visitor Strategy 2019/23, 
which was approved subject to amendments.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 

Page 5



20. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to Tower 
Bridge and Monument risk management, for risks faced by the Department of 
Open Spaces.

RESOLVED, that – 

Members:
1. note the Corporate risk scoring grid at Appendix 1; 
2. approve the Tower Bridge & Monument risk register included within 

Appendix 2;
3. approve the increased risk score of OSD TBM 009 – Economic 

Downturn in the City within Appendix 2;
4. note the Tower Bridge and Monument current and target risk grid at 

Appendix 3;
5. note the Tower Bridge and Monument risk history report at Appendix 

4.

21. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to Keats 
House risk management, for risks faced by the Department of Open Spaces.

RESOLVED, that –

Members:
1. note the Corporate Risk scoring grid at Appendix 1;
2. approve the Keats House risk register included within Appendix 2;
3. note the Keats House current and target risk grid at Appendix 3; 
4. note the Keats House risk history at Appendix 4.

22. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to the 
Gender Identity Policy. The report outlined the Corporation’s existing 
requirements under the law, and stated that by adopting the policy, the 
Corporation can ensure that a clear and consistent approach to gender identity 
would be taken in service delivery and in the workplace.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no other questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members discussed having an earlier start time for the annual Committee 
dinner, as some guests commented that the event ended too late in the 
evening for those travelling outside of London.

Page 6



25. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.

26 & 27 3

26. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

27. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of the Benefices 
Sub-Committee held on 4 March 2019 be received.

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of other business.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



BENEFICES SUB (CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub (Culture, Heritage & Libraries) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chair)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines

Deputy Wendy Hyde (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Vicki Wells - Comptroller & City Solicitors

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Caroline Haines, Ann Holmes, Alderman Greg 
Jones, Deputy Richard Regan, James de Sausmarez and Ian Seaton.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
Simon Duckworth and Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark declared an interest as 
Members of the Guild Church Council of St Lawrence Jewry.

3. SUB-COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members noted the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference.

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no. 29.

RESOLVED – that, being the only Member willing to serve, Andrew McMurtrie 
be elected as Chair of the Benefices Sub-Committee for 2019/20.

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no. 
30. Alderman Gregory Jones and Simon Duckworth expressed a willingness to 
serve. A ballot was therefore conducted, and the results were as follows:

Votes
Simon Duckworth 6
Alderman Gregory Jones 0

RESOLVED – that, Simon Duckworth be elected Deputy Chairman of the 
Benefices Sub-Committee for 2019/20.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



6. MINUTES 
The public minutes of the previous meeting held 4 March 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

7. NEW MEMBERSHIP 
The Chair welcomed new Members, Deputy Richard Regan and Simon 
Duckworth, to the Sub-Committee.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chair noted that a Member suggested that all Benefices should be 
acquainted with King Edward’s and Christ’s Hospital Schools which give 
boarding education to under-privileged children. It was noted that the 
Benefices, given their role in their local communities, would be able to identify 
children in their communities who may benefit from this type of education. The 
Committee Clerk will circulate information to the Benefices’ Vicars.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
8 3
9 1 & 2

10-12 3
13 1 & 2

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minute of the previous meeting held 4 March 2019 were agreed, 
subject to two amendments.

12. ST PETER’S BETHNAL GREEN 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to St 
Peter’s Bethnal Green.

13. BENEFICES SURVEY 
Members discussed the responses to a survey sent to the various Benefices 
following the last meeting.

14. QUERY REGARDING CHURCH COMMISSIONER APPOINTMENT 
Members discussed correspondence with the City Solicitor regarding the City 
Corporation’s right to appoint a Church Commissioner.

Page 10



15. VISITS TO THE VARIOUS BENEFICES 
Members discussed their respective visits to the various Benefices.

16. RECRUITMENT UPDATE 
Members heard an update from the Chair relative to recruitment.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There was one question.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 12:37 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee(s) Dated:

Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Decision 09/07/2019
Subject:
City Arts Initiative: recommendations to the Culture, 
Heritage & Libraries Committee

Public

Report of:
Peter Lisley – Assistant Town Clerk and Director of 
Major Projects
Report author:
Nick Bodger, Cultural and Visitor Development Director

For Decision

Summary

This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which met 
on 30 May 2019. At this meeting, the CAI considered public art proposals 1 to 2 
(below):

1. Edward Waites – Bull’s Head: a monumental sculpture of a bull’s head.

2. Bureau of Silly Ideas – BFPB: a series of installations across the public 
realm that reference the history of the sewers and the Tideway Tunnel.

Recommendation(s)

Members of the Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee are asked to:

 Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to proposals 1 to 2 
above as follows:

o Edward Waites – Bulls Head: decline the application, noting the 
proposal was unsuitable for the desired locations. 

o Bureau of Silly Ideas – BFPB: approve the application, subject to final 
consent from the Highways and City Gardens Teams and 
implementation of 
[...]
  In order to continue 
to further the objectives of the Trust and support future purchases for larger cross-
collection exhibitions for 2019/20, the Trust will need to raise funds through the sale 
of some of the Charity’s investment holdings.  The sum required for the financial year 
2019/20 is expected to be £5,000.  To generate the required increase in cash of 
£5,000 approximately 573 Charities Pool Units would need to be sold (£8.72 per unit 
as at 31 March 2019). It should be noted that this sale would subsequently result in 
an estimated future loss of future investment income of £176 based on the average 
return for the prior two years of 30.77p per unit.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that this Committee, as Trustees of the Guildhall Library 
Centenary Fund agree to raise £5,000 for expected contributions in furtherance of 
the Charities objectives, by selling approximately 573 Charities Pool Units on the 
next date on which units can be sold, (1 October 2019).

Main Report

1. The Reserves Policy of the Trust is to maintain the permanent endowment of the 
charity in investments in the Charities Pool administered by the City of London 
Corporation and use the investment income in accordance with the objectives of 
the charity. 

2. Charities Pool units can only be bought or sold twice a year, on 1 April and 1 
October.

3. As at 31 March 2019 the Trust holds 1,769 units at a value of £15,426 (£8.72 per 
unit).

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



4. Following contributions to the London Metropolitan Archives of £5,000 as a 
partner funder towards the purchase of a rare 1851 stereoscopic daguerreotype, 
£3,000 to the Guildhall Art Gallery towards the purchase of an artwork by Carl 
Lubin and a £6,000 donation for the conservation of the Newell Dunn collection 
at Guildhall Library, as at 31 March 2019 the Trust has a cash balance of £148.

5. Although there are no planned activities for 2019/20, it is felt prudent to increase 
the cash balances of the Trust so that any unforeseen opportunities that arise to 
further the objectives of the Trust can be taken.  An amount of £5,000 
(approximately 573 units at a value of £8.72 per unit), is felt sufficient for the 
financial year 2019/20.  

6. The sale of these units could result in an estimated loss of future investment 
income of £176 based on the average return for the prior two years of 30.77p per 
unit.

7. The potential sale of 573 units represents 32.4% of the total holding as at 31 
March 2019 and would reduce the overall holding to 1,196 units valued at £10,429 
based on the market valuation of £8.72 per unit as at 31 March 2019.

8. The Charities Pool fund will be revalued on 30 September 2019, prior to the sale 
of any units.

Conclusion

9. In order to continue to further the objectives of the Charity, an estimated 
drawdown of £5,000 will be needed from the City of London’s Charities Pool 
Fund.  As per the most recent valuation as at 31 March 2019 of £8.72 per unit, 
this will equate to the sale of approximately 573 units.

Appendices

 None submitted

Contact Officer: 
Graham Nickless
Senior Accountant
Chamberlains Department 
T: 020 7332 3277
E: graham.nickless@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 26

mailto:graham.nickless@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s)  Dated: 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries 09/07/19 

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn – 2018/19 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Assistant Town Clerk and Director of Major Projects 
Director of Open Spaces 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report Author: 
Graham Nickless - Chamberlains 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2018/19 with the final agreed budget for the year.  Overall 
total net expenditure during the year was £30.286m, whereas the total 
agreed budget was £26.751m, representing an increase in net expenditure 
of £3.535m.  This increase is largely due to timing differences in cash flows 
relating t
[...]
onument and minor budget adjustment at Mayoralty & Shrievalty (£2,000) 

    (129) 

City Fund local risk - one-off transfer from local risk to capital to fund the purchase of a 
new electric van in order to meet the new ULEZ regulations 

        63 

Members approved at Corporate Asset Sub Committee on 11 July 2018 a report from the 
City Surveyor requesting additional budget following the BRM asset verification exercise 
by SKANSKA – resulting in additional budget for Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee 

      (19) 

Final Agreed Local Risk Budget   (7,135) 
 

Page 34



Committee(s):

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee

Date(s):

9 July 2019
Subject:
Keats House (Charity Registration No. 1053381) 
request to spend from charitable reserves for 2019 – 
2021.

Public

Report of:
Colin Buttery, Director Open Spaces
Report author:
Rob Shakespeare, Principal Curator (Keats House), 
Open Spaces Department

For Decision

Summary

Keats House was established as a charity in March 1996 with the City of London as 
sole Trustee. The charity holds financial reserves to support its objectives, which are 
currently above what is recommended in the Reserves Policy statement.

From December 2018 to February 2021, Keats House is celebrating the 200th 
anniversary of John Keats living at the House and an ambitious programme of 
exhibitions, events and special projects is in progress and development.

This report requests permission to spend up to £150,000, of the £170,958 which have 
accumulated as charitable free reserves, to support a number of projects at Keats 
House during the Keats200 bicentenary, thus bringing the reserves in to line with our 
policy statement.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Approve the use of up to £150,000 of the Keats House charity’s free reserves, 
to support the delivery of special projects required at Keats House and the 
delivery of the Keats200 programme in financial years 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Main Report

Background

1. 
[...]
ol.boswarthack@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee:
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee

Dated:
09/07/2019

Subject:
Barbican and Community Libraries: End of Year 
Business Plan update 2018-19 

Public

Report of:
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Report of:
Carol Boswarthack, Head of Barbican and Community 
Libraries, Department of Community & Children’s 
Services

For Information

Summary

This report sets out progress made by Barbican and Community Libraries during April 
2018 to March 2019 against the refreshed 2017-22 Department of Community and 
Children’s Services Business Plan. Good progress has been made against all 
departmental objectives.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 Note the end of year performance and progress.   

Main Report

Green performance indicators – 2017-22 Department of Community and 
Children’s Services Business Plan top line objectives. 

1. Priority objective Potential - 
People of all ages can achieve their ambitions through education, training 
and lifelong-learning.

Priority objective community – people of all ages feel part of, engaged 
with and able to shape their community. We will enhance our libraries to 
provide community programmes and activities with partners. This is being 
measured through customer satisfaction with the library service. 

Priority objective Health and Wellbeing - People of all ages enjoy good 
health and wellbeing.

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



2. Satisfaction with Barbican and Community Libraries remains high. 

Adult event evaluations
Overall % satisfaction with the libraries’ 
events and services

94%

% who agreed “this library offers a good 
range of learning opportunities for 
individuals and groups”

96%

% who agreed “this library’s services and 
activities have a positive impact on my 
health and/or wellbeing” NB this figure 
excludes evaluations for Dragon Café 
events

88%

Dragon Café evaluation
% who agreed “Dragon Café in the City 
meets my expectations”

91%

% who ag
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Draft Minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee Meeting
	6 City Arts Initiative - Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
	2019-07-09 -CAI Appendix 1 (003)
	City Arts Initiative Application Form (Further Documents)
	BIG FAT POO BURGERS What Where When


	7 Drawdown of Charities Pool Units - Guildhall Library Centenary Fund
	8 Revenue Outturn - 2018/19
	9 Keats House (Charity Registration No. 1053381) request to spend from charitable reserves for 2019 - 2021
	10 Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 Year End - Keats House Performance
	11 Barbican Library Community Space
	12 Barbican and Community Libraries: End of Year Business Plan Update 2018-19
	13 Report of Action Taken
	17 Non Public Minutes
	18 Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee Meeting
	19 Tower Bridge and Monument Full Year 2018/19 Performance Report April 2018 to March 2019
	20 Non-Public Appendix to Report of Action Taken





Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 9 July 2019 at 2.00 

pm

Present

Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Deputy Chairman)
Munsur Ali
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Anne Fairweather
Caroline Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)

Ann Holmes
Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Alastair King
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
Judith Pleasance
Deputy Richard Regan
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director
Nick Bodger - Town Clerk's Department
Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department
Geoff Pick - Town Clerk's Department
Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department
Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department
Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services
Georgie Cowan-Turner - Open Spaces Department
Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces Department
Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department
Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces Department
Bob Warnock - Open Spaces Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy John Absalom, Tijs Broeke, Thomas 
Clementi, Tracey Graham, Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines, Vivienne 
Littlechild, Deputy Dr. Giles Shilson and Jeremy Simons.



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were none.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 May 
2019 be agreed as a correct record.

Matters Arising:

The Chairman referred to the vacancy on the Keats House Consultative 
Committee and requested that Members contact the Committee Clerk should 
they have an interest in serving on this Committee.

4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub-
Committee held on 5 June 2019 be received and their contents noted.

5. BREXIT UPDATE 
Members received an oral update of the Culture and Visitor Development 
Director relative to the impact of Brexit on London’s tourism sector. The 
Director provided statistics on current tourism trends and projections for 
possible changes in the future.

RESOLVED, that – the update be received and its contents noted.

6. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 
HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major 
Projects relative to public art proposals that had been considered at the City 
Arts Initiative’s meeting on 30 May 2019.

RESOLVED, that – Members ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in 
relation to the proposals as follows:

1. Edward Waites – Bulls Head: decline the application, noting the proposal 
was unsuitable for the desired locations. 

2. Bureau of Silly Ideas – BFPB: approve the application, subject to final 
consent from the Highways and City Gardens Teams and 
implementation of the recommendations.

7. DRAWDOWN OF CHARITIES POOL UNITS - GUILDHALL LIBRARY 
CENTENARY FUND 
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Assistant Town 
Clerk & Director of Major Projects relative to the drawdown of charity pool units 
for the Guildhall Library Centenary Fund. The Committee was asked to approve 
the sale of some of the charity’s investment holdings in order to further the 
objectives of the Trust and support future purchases for larger cross-collection 
exhibitions for 2019/20.



RESOLVED, that – the Committee, as Trustees of the Guildhall Library 
Centenary Fund, agree to raise £5,000 for expected contributions in 
furtherance of the charity’s objectives, by selling approximately 573 Charities 
Pool Units on the next date on which units can be sold (1 October 2019).

8. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2018/19 
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain, Assistant Town Clerk & 
Director of Major Projects, Director of Open Spaces and Director of Community 
& Children’s Services relative to the outturn for the services overseen by the 
Committee in 2018/19. It was reported that the total net expenditure amounted 
to £30.286 million, compared to the total agreed budget of £26.751 million, 
representing an increase in net expenditure of £3.535 million. This increase 
was largely due to timing differences in cash flows for a capital grant paid to the 
Museum of London for preparatory costs of relocation to the Smithfield Market 
site.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

9. KEATS HOUSE (CHARITY REGISTRATION NO. 1053381) REQUEST TO 
SPEND FROM CHARITABLE RESERVES FOR 2019 - 2021 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to a 
request to spend from the charitable reserves for 2019-2021 to support projects 
at Keats House which will take place as part of the Keats200 bicentenary 
programme. The report was accompanied by a presentation from the Principal 
Curator regarding Keats200 programming which provided context to the 
request.

RESOLVED, that – Members approve the use of up to £150,000 of the Keats 
House charity’s free reserves to support the delivery of special projects 
required at Keats House and the delivery of the Keats200 programme in the 
financial years 2019/20 and 2020/21.

10. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 YEAR END - KEATS HOUSE 
PERFORMANCE 
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to the 
2018/19 performance by Keats House in delivering the Open Spaces 
Departmental Business Plan. The report included information on Keats House 
programming, learning programmes and an increase in visitation. It was further 
reported that a licensing application is underway and representations from 
residents and local community groups will be considered at the upcoming 
hearing.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

11. BARBICAN LIBRARY COMMUNITY SPACE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to planning developments and estimated building costs for an enclosed 
space in the Barbican Library for library events and private hire by the local 
community.



RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

12. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES: END OF YEAR BUSINESS 
PLAN UPDATE 2018-19 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the progress made by the Barbican and Community Libraries during 
April 2018 to March 2019 against the refreshed 2017-22 Department of 
Community & Children’s Services Business Plan. It was reported that good 
progress had been made against all departmental objectives.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

13. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to a 
decision taken under urgency procedures since the Committee’s last meeting. 
The urgency related to the Committee approving that a request for funding be 
brought to the Policy & Resources Committee to fund the Recognition of 
Women Programme.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
17-20 3

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 
May 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

18. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Benefices Subcommittee held on 5 June 2019 be received and their contents 
noted.



19. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT FULL YEAR 2018/19 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT APRIL 2018 TO MARCH 2019 
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to the 
Tower Bridge and Monument Full Year Performance Report from April 2018 to 
March 2019. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

20. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
Members received the non-public appendix read in conjunction with the report 
of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive at Item 13.

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business.

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


